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BACKGROUND 
The Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) provided for public comment on the 
proposed permit to construct for Trinity Trailer Mfg., Inc. - Eisenman from July 19 through 
August 20, 2018, in accordance with IDAPA 58.01.01.209.01.c. During this period, comments 
were submitted in response to DEQ’s proposed action. Each comment and DEQ’s response is 
provided in the following section. All comments submitted in response to DEQ’s proposed 
action are included in the appendix of this document.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 

Public comments regarding the technical and regulatory analyses and the air quality aspects of 
the proposed permit are summarized below. Questions, comments, and/or suggestions received 
during the comment period that did not relate to the air quality aspects of the permit application, 
the Department’s technical analysis, or the proposed permit are not addressed. For reference 
purposes, a copy of the Rules for the Control of Air Pollution in Idaho can be found at:  
http://adminrules.idaho.gov/rules/current/58/0101.pdf. 

 
Comment 1:  
 

  
 

Response 1: Requested change is made. 
 

Comment 2: Revise Permit Conditions 3.7, 4.5 and 5.7 to allow using alternate materials that emit new TAP 
or emit TAP at higher rates than the ones in the emissions inventory (EI) provided in the 
applicant.  Refer to Appendix of this document for more details on this request. 
 

Response 2: Permit Conditions 3.7, 4.5 and 5.7 are revised to allow for the use of alternate materials 
that may emit new toxic air pollutants (TAP) or TAPs emitted at higher rates than what 

http://adminrules.idaho.gov/rules/current/58/0101.pdf
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were evaluated in this permitting action – see also Appendix A of the SOB for the TAPs 
summary.  

 In order to provide operational flexibility for alternative materials used in abrasive 
blasting, welding and coating operations, Section 6 of the permit was developed that 
ensures compliance with the emissions limits in the permit and ensures compliance with 
the TAP standards in IDAPA 58.01.01.585 and 586 when using alternative materials. The 
section includes monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for PM10, PM2.5, VOC, HAP, 
and TAPs. The facility will track and estimate the alternative materials emissions to 
determine compliance with the emissions limits in the permit and the applicable TAP 
screening emission levels. If emissions due to alternative materials would exceed any 
emissions limit in the permit, or any applicable screening emissions level, the applicant 
would need to modify their permit to allow for the new material.   

  
Comment 3: TAP Emissions 
 Table 6 in the Statement of Basis provides a summary of potential to emit (PTE) for emission 

increases of toxic air pollutants (TAPs). It appears that DEQ is reporting preproject and 
post-project values as “controlled hourly emissions.” We question the appropriateness of the 
reported values given that a number of emission sources lack any emission control equipment. 
Thus, it seems inappropriate to utilize “controlled hourly emissions” values if the sources of the 
emissions are not in fact controlled in any manner. We encourage DEQ to recalculate pre- and 
post-project PTE for TAPs using an appropriate emission factor. 
 

Response 3: Table 6 of the SOB provides the potential to emit (PTE) of toxic air pollutant (TAP) 
emissions for the facility.  Because this is an initial permit to construct, pre-project 
emissions are identified as zero.  Post project emissions are calculated based on the 
“controlled emission rate”, defined in IDAPA 58.01.01.210.02.c, as “The controlled 
emissions rate of a toxic air pollutant from a source or modification is calculated using the 
maximum capacity of the source or modification under its physical and operational design 
with the effect of any physical or operational limitation that has been specifically 
described in a written and certified submission to the Department.”  

  
 All emission factors used to calculate the controlled emission rates for each TAP have been 

reviewed and determined to be appropriate for each source.  
 

Comment 4: According to DEQ’s Statement of Basis, the hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) emitted from the 
paint booth and solvent recycling operation are regulated by 40 CFR 63 Subpart HHHHHH. 
DEQ presumes that EPA evaluated the potential emission of 187 HAPs from operations such as 
this one that fall under the regulations of 40 CFR 63. DEQ cites this as justification for not 
conducting a further review related to HAPs. However, we are confused by this statement, 
because immediately following this statement in the Statement of Basis is Table 7, which 
summarizes the potential to emit (PTE) values for HAPs from all emission units.  
 
We ask DEQ to clarify if Table 7 reflects HAPs PTE from all emission sources at the facility, or 
only those that are not regulated under 40 CFR 63 Subpart HHHHHH. Further, we are curious if 
DEQ reached out to the EPA to validate their presumption that the 187 HAPs were considered 
as part of 40 CFR 63, and request that they please provide a summary of the correspondence 
between DEQ and EPA regarding this facility’s permit. 
 

Response 4: For TAPs: 
  
 DEQ presumes that EPA evaluated the 187 HAPs when developing the emission standards 

for new, modified or existing stationary sources regulated by 40 CFR Part 63; therefore, 
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no further review is required under IDAPA 58.01.01.210 for these pollutants for sources 
subject to 40 CFR Part 63, including sources specifically exempted within the subpart. 
Since coating operations are covered by 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart HHHHHH, DEQ only 
evaluated those TAPs from coating operations that are not one of the 187 HAPs.  It must 
also be noted that all TAPs from welding, abrasive blasting and cutting operations were 
evaluated in accordance with IDAPA 58.01.01.210 as these sources are not covered by any 
40 CFR 63 Subpart.  DEQ did not specifically reach out to EPA staff on this matter, but 
did rely on the background documents of the NESHAPs to reach this interpretation. 

  
 For Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP): 
  
 All HAP emissions from all sources at this facility were calculated to determine the facility 

classifications for HAPs.  As described in Table 7 and Table 8 in the SOB, no single HAP 
exceeds 10 T/yr and the total of all HAPS are less than 25 T/yr.  Therefore, this facility is 
classified as an area source, or minor source, for HAP emissions.    

  
Comment 5: Low VOC Paint 

The paint booth is the most substantial emitter of VOCs from this facility (50.4 T/yr PTE). We 
are curious if DEQ or the applicant has evaluated or plan to use low-VOC paint. If utilized, low-
VOC paint could significantly reduce the emissions of VOCs from the paint booth. If this option 
was analyzed, we request that DEQ provide details regarding the emissions reductions that 
would result from utilizing low-VOC as well as the reasoning behind why this was not selected 
as an emission control device in the draft permit. If this option was not analyzed, we request 
details as to why that was the case. 
 

Response 5: The applicant did not propose the use of low VOC paints.  DEQ evaluated the paints 
proposed in the application to determine compliance with applicable rules.   
 

Comment 6: Emission Venting Indoors 
A number of the emission sources vent back indoors where we presume there will be employees 
working. If this is the case, we are curious if DEQ has consulted with the Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (OSHA) to discuss indoor air quality resulting from the venting of 
these emission sources. We request that DEQ explain the extent of their consideration for 
indoor air quality while drafting this permit, and include copies of or references to any 
supporting material relied upon to demonstrate that indoor air quality will be protective of 
employee health. 
 

Response 6: DEQ evaluates regulated air pollutants and toxic air pollutants emitted to the ambient air.  
DEQ does not coordinate permitting efforts with OSHA. However, DEQ’s permit does 
state on the front page that this permit “… does not release the permittee from compliance 
with all other applicable federal, state, tribal, or local laws, regulations, or ordinances…”. 
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